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W ATER 
ORKS & SANITARY SEWER BOARD 

of the City of Montgomery 

22 Bibb Street, P.O. Box 1631, Montgomery, Alabama 36102-1631 (334) 206-1600 (334) 240-1616 FAX 

Thomas R. Morgan 
General Manager 

William R. Henderson, P.E. 
Asst. General Manager 

Charlene F. Wachs 
Asst. General Manager 

Board of Directors 

Richard E. Hanan 
Chairman 

Bobby W. Bledsoe 
Vice - Chairman 

Anthony V. Dumas 
Secretary 

Louie E. Blankenship 
HughM. Cole 
Reverend AI Dixon 
Bernice Robertson 
Ray L. Roton 
Mildred J. Worthy 

September 3, 2009 

Mr. Scott Miller 
Remedial Project Manager 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 4 
Superfund Remedial Branch, 11th Floor 
61 Forsyth Street, S.W. 
Atlanta, GA 30303 

Dear Mr. Miller, 

Attached please find the requested documents and answers to your questions: 

1. Thomas R. "Buddy" Morgan. 

2. All documents attached. 

3. Attached - Court Street shallow wells have not been used in the 
past 10 years. 

4. Attached- Prior to 1994 VOC testing was not required. The 
company that did the testing is no longer in business and the 
Montgomery Water Works & Sanitary Sewer Board does not have 
a copy of the test results. 

5. Documents attached - The storm sewer system is not attached to the 
Montgomery Water Works & Sanitary Sewer Board' s sewer 
system. 

If you have any questions, please give me a call at (334) 206-1607 or (334) 
391-0281. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas R. Morgan 
General Manager 

111111111111 
10539465 



Scoring date - 1997 

Affected wells - 9E and 9W 

CAPITOLCITY PLUME 
HAZARD RANKING SCORE 

ASSUMPTIONS 

Water Works Service Population- 220,000 

Groundwater contribution- 34% of total delivered water 

Contribution of north well field- 5% oftotal delivered water 

Nu01ber of wells in field- 16 

Contribution ofaffected wells-12.5% ofnorth well field delivered water 



HRS DOCUMENTATION RECORD 

Name of Site: Capitol City Plume 

RPA Region: Region IV Date P~epared: April 20, 2000 

County and State: Montgomery County, Alabama 

General Location in the State: South Central 

Topographic Map: U. S. Geological Survey 7.5-minute series topographic 

Quadrangle map for Cantelous, Montgomery North, 

Montgomery South, Prattville, Alabama (scale 1:24,0001 

Latitude: 32° 22' 55.2" North Longitude: 

Air Pathway 

Ground Water Pathway 

Soil Exposure Pathway 

Surface Water Pathway 

HRS SITE SCORE 

18' 21.6" West Reference: 4 

Not Scored 

100.0 

Not Scored 

Not Scored 

50.0 
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1. 

WORKSHEET FOR COMPUTING HRS SITE SCORB 

Ground Water Migration Pathway Score (S~) 

(from Table 3-1, line 13) 

2a. Surface Water Overland/Flood Migration Component 

(from Table 4-1, line 30) 

2b. Ground Water to Surface Water Migration Component 

(from Table 4-25, line 28) 

2c. Surface Water Migration Pathway Score (S •• ) 

Enter the larger of lines 2a and 2b as the pathway score. 

3. Soil Exposure Pathway Score cs.) 
(from Table s -1' line 22) 

4. Air Migration Pathway Score (S.) 

(from Table 6-1, line 12) 

s. Total of s~J + s,} + s,J + s.J 

6. HRS Site Score divide the value on line 5 

by 4 and take the square root 

Not Scored 

Not Scored 

Not Scored 

Not Scored 

Not Scored 

so 



TABLE 3-1 GROUNDWATER MIGRATION PAnM'AY SCORESHEET 

factor Categories and fi!ctors 

Likelihood of Release to an Aquifer· 
1. Observed Release 
2. Potential to Release: 

2a. Containment 

2b. Net precipitation 
2c. Depth to Aquifer 
2d. Travel Time 
2e. Potential to release (lines 2a(2b+2c+2d)) 

3. Likelihood of Release (higher of lines 1 and 2e) 

Waste Characteristics: 

4. Toxicity/Mobility 
5. Hazardous Waste Quantity 
6. Waste Characteristics 

Tsugets: 

7. Nearest Well 
8. Population 

Ba. Levell Concentrations 
8b. Level II Concentrations 
Be. Potential Contamination 
8d Population (lines 8a+8b+8c) 

9. Resources 
10. Wellhead Protection Area 
11. Targets (fines 7+8d+9+10) 

Ground Water Migri!tion Score for an Aguifer; 

12. Aquifer Score((lines 3x6x 11 )/82,500)1" 

Ground Water Migri!tion Pathway Score: 

13. Pathway Score (Sgwl(highest value from line 12 for all 

aquifers evaluated)0 

Maximum 

~ 

550 

10 

10 
5 

35 
500 
550 

(a) 
(a) 
100 

50 

(b) 
(b) 

(b) 
(b) 
5 

20 
(b) 

100 

100 

a Maximum value applies to waste characteristics category 
b Maximum value not applicable. 
c Do not round to nearest integer. 

Value Assigned 

550 

100 
100 

45 

0 
1,389.6 

29.4 
1,419 

0 
20 

550 

10 

1484.0 

100 

100 



Reference 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

RBFERKNCBS 

Description of the Reference 

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency Hazard Ranking System; 40 

CFR Part 300, Appendix A, 55 FR 5153~. December 14, 1990. 

2 pages. 

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency Superfund Chemical Data 

Matrix (SCDM), June 1996. 2 pages. 

U. S. environmental Protection Agency Hazard Rankino System 

Guid'loce ~lanual, November 1992. 2 pages. 

U.S. Geological Survey 7.5-minute Series, Georectified NAD 83, 

Topographic Quadrangle Maps for Cantelous; Montgomery North; 

Montgomery South; Prattville, Scale 1:24,000 

Alabama Department of Environmental Hanagement, Central 

Laboratory; VOC Analysis Report and Data Validation for samples 

collected on April 4, 1991, 75 pages. 

U. S. Geological Survey, Geohydrology and Susceptibility of 

~1ajor Aquifers to Surface Contamination in Alabama; Area 8, 1987 

65 pages. 

CH,M Hill, Inc. Wellhead Protection Plan, City of Montgomery, 

Alabama, Volume II: North Well Field Wellhead Protection Area 

Delineation and Contaminant Source Inventory, April 1997. 

81 pages. 

Alabama Department of Environmental Management FRDSII 

Water Supply Database, 25 pages. 

Walker, Jennifer K. Alabama Department of Environmental 

Public 

Hanagement, Field Operations Division, Telephone Conversation 

with Kay Walker, Chemist, CH,M Hill Laboratory, September 3, 

1998. 1 page. 

Williams, Emily, Office Support Clerk, CH 2M Hill Letter to Jim 

Henry, City of Montgomery Water and Sewer Board, 

RE: Acknowledgement of Sample Set-Lab Number 21679, 

May 18, 1992. 3 pages. 
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11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Stamps, Jerremy H. Site Assessment Unit, Special Projects, 

Alabama Department of Environmental Management Memorandum to 

Jymalyn E. Redmond; Chief Site Assessment Unit, Special 

Projects, Alabama Department of Environmental Management; 

Subject: RSA TOWERS DRAFT PHASE I I STUDY PLAN AHSCF SITE NUHBER 

9074. October 28, 1993. 116 pages. 

Hamilton, Ron; Chemist, Central Labot"atory, Alabama Department 

of Environmental Management, Organic Data Review. July 9, 1998. 

238 pages. 

Walker, Jennifer K. Alabama Department of Environmental 

Management, Field Operations Division, Telephone Conversation 

with Keith Yarborough Filter Plant, City of Hontgomery Water 

Works, August 25, 1998. 2 pages. 

Orlando Laboratories, Inc., Report of Analysis for various 

dates, 31 pages. 

Walker, Jennifer K. Alabama Department of Environmental 

Management, Field Operations Division, Telephone Conversation 

with Derrick Simons, U.S. Biosystems. August 27 and 28, 1998. 2 

pages. 

Water Works and Sanitary Sewer Board of the City of ~1ontgomery 

Environmental Services Laboratory, VOC Analysis Results. 

18 pages. 

Rodopoulos, Steven K.; Lab ~1anager, Environmental Services 

Laboratory, Water Works and Sanitary Sewer Board of the City of 

Montgomery, Letter to Jennifer K. Walker; Subject: Data 

Validation Information for Montgomery Well 9 West and 9 East, 

September 4, 1998. 4 pages. 

CH,~1 Hill, Inc. D0"-7lto·~-n Montgomery S.ewer Study, September 1999. 

99 pages. 

USEPA, Evaluating Ground Water Plumes Under tr.e Hazardous 

Ranking System. (OSWER. Publication 9320.8-01FS) Sept. 1998, 

5 pages. 
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SO-Characterization and Containment 

SOURCE DESCRIPTION 

2.2 Source Characterization 

~ of the source: 1 

~ and description of the source: Contaminated Ground Water Plume with no 
identified source 

The site consists of a tetrachloroethylene (PCEJ ground water plume. No 

source for contamination at this site has been identified. 

Inv~stigations conducted by the Alabama Department of Environmental 

Management (ADEM) indicate that there may be an extensive ground water 

plume located within a several block area of downtown Montgomery, 

Alabama. The ground water plume was initially discovered and brought to 

the attention of ADEM during the construction of the Retirement Systems 

of Alabama (RSA) Energy Plant, and has impacted two public drinking water 

supply wells in the Montgomery Water Works North Well Field (Refs. S; 6; 

7; 8; 12). The original source of contamination has not yet been 
identified; therefore, the ground water plume will be evaluated as the 

source for scoring purposes (Refs. 3 p. 46; 19 p.2). Numerous potential 

sources of the ground water contamination have been identified both in 

the vicinity of the RSA Energy Plant and the Montgomery Water Works North 

Well Field. Potential sources of the ground water contamination in the 

area of the North Well Field include a chemical wholesaler, airport 

maintenance shops, airport fueling areas, an auto repair shop, and a dey 

cleaner (Ref. 7, Table 4-1, Figure 4-2). 

Historical sets of shallow aquifer water level data in the area of the 

public drinking water supply wells show ground water flowing westward 

toward the Alabama River (Ref. 7 p. 2 -11). Located between the RSA Energy 

Plant and the two public water supply wells of concern are four 

monitoring wells. These wells were installed in the area around the RSA 

Ener~/ Plant in order to determine if contamination was present 

do~Tigradient from the RSA Energy Plant. Sample analysis of the 

monitoring wells show contamination of PCE do~ngradient from the RSA 

Energy Plant. The two public water supply wells 9 West and 9 East are 

located hydraulically downgradient of the RSA Energy Plant and have also 

sho,.TI contamination of PCE (Ref. 7, Figures 2-5, 2-6, 2-7, 2-8). It is 

unclear at this time, however, if the ground · .. .-ater contamination detected 

in the vicinity of the RSA Energy Plant and the ground water 

contamination at the public water supply wells comprise one single 

continuous plume or two separate plumes. In addition, there may be other 

PCE ground water plumes in the area (Ref. 18, p.1-1, Figure 1-1). 

Therefore, for HRS scoring purposes, the focus of this HRS documentation 

record is on the PCE ground water plume impacting t~e public water supply 

.wells in the Montgomery Water Works North Well Field. 



Location of the source, with reference to a map of the site: 

The contaminated ground water plume is located in do~o.nto~o.n Montgomery, 

Alabama. The plume may extend from monitoring wells on the property of the 

RSA Energy Plant northwest to municipal wells 9 West and 9 East, which are 

located in Hontgomery Water Works North Well Field (Figure 1). The focus 

of this HRS evaluation is on the PCE ground water plume impacting the public 

water supply wells in the Montgomery Water Works North Well Field. 

Containment 

Release to ground water: 

An observed release to the ground water pathway has been documented by 

the detection of contaminants in the ground water (Refs. 5 pp. 30-75; 9 

p.1; 10 pp. 1-3, 70-71, 89-116; 12 pp. 1-238). Since the source is a 

ground water plume that is migrating through the aquifer, and is not 

contained, a containment factor of 10 is assigned (Ref. 1, Section 

3.1.2.1 Table 3-2 pp. 51596-7). 

VALUE: 10 
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2, 4. 1· Hazgdoua Sl.lbst~nces 

SO-Hazardous Subat~ncea 

Source No. : 1 

-Backg~ound Concentration 

The Montgomery Water Works public water supply well 20, Source ID 035, was used as the background well. 
Well-20 is located approximately 1 mile northeast of the two public water supply wells that have shown 

contamination of Tetrachloroethylene (Refs. 4; 6 p. 17). On April 4, 1991 ADEM's Public Water Supply Branch 
collected a water sample from Well 20 the contaminant of concern, Tetrachloroethylene, was not detected in 
ttie well (Ref. 5 pp. 1-29). 

HAZARDOUS SAMPLE SAMPLE "EVIDENCE METHOD DETECnON DEPTI-1 OF SCREENED INTERVAL DATE SUBSTANCE TYPE LOCATION (ug/L) LIMIT(ug/L) (MSL) PCE PWS20 Well20 0.5U 0.5 106.0-86.0 4/4/91 PCE PWS20 Well20 0.5U 0.5 106.0-86.0 3/4/93 PCE PWS20 Well20 0.5U 0.5 106.0-86.0 6/1/93 PCE PWS 20 Well20 0.5U 0.5 106.0-86.0 9/9/93 pCE PWS20 Well20 0.5U 0.5 106.0-86.0 11/29/93 PCE PWS 20 Well20 0.5U 0.5 106.0-86.0 9/12/94 PCE PWS 20 Well20 0.5U 0.5 106.0-86.0 2/13/98 •o.su indicates the compound was analyzed but not detected. The numerical value preceding the •u• is the method· of detection 

Mont~omery Water Works collected water samples on the following dates and submitted the samples to Orlando 
Laboratories for analysis, the samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds and the sample results 
were all less than the method of detection limit for well 20 (Ref. 14 p. 1,3-7,22-23): March 4, 1993; June 
1, 1993; September 9, 1993; November 29, 1993; September 12, 1994. 

The only documentation available for the sample results is the Report of Analysis for these dates. When 
Orlando Laboratories was called to request a data validation package for the samples listed above it was 
discO\i"ered that Orlando Laboratories is no longer in operation. According to Mr. Derrick Simons of u:s. 
Oiosysy.tems, Orlando Laboratories was bought out in an asset purchase by VOC. In February 1998 voc filed 
:Chapter 11 and was purchased by U.S. Biosystems on July 25, 1998. Mr. Simons said that the Orlando 

Laboratories records were not retained for all clients (Ref. 15 p. 1-2). On August 28, 1998 Mr. Simons said 
that a former employee of Orlando Laboratories, who had been hired by U.S. Oiosystems, said some of the 
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recoids {rom Orlando Laboratories had been retained and were in storage. Mr. Simons thought it was unlikely 
that the records needed for the data validation package would be in storage and that if his company were to 

.. attempt i:o.locate these records that there would be fee charged for their services, with no guarantee that 
··the infoimation would be located (Ref. 15 P. 2). 

According to ADEM's FRDSII database no monitoring was conducted on Well 20 after September 12, 1994 until 
February 13, 1998 (Ref. 8 p. 6-7). 

- Contaminated Samples 

.HAZARDoUS SAMPLE SAMPLE EVIDENCE METHOD DEPTH OF 
SUBSTANCE TYPE LOCATION (ug/L) DETECTION SCREENED DATE REFERENCE 

LIMIT (ugiL) INTERVAL 
(MSL) 

Tetrachloroethylene Weii9W PWS9 West 7.10 0.5 91.0-81.0 4/4/91 5 PP. 30-75; 6 P. 46; 7 TABLE 2-1; 
8 PP. 1,6,10-12,20 

Tetrachloroethylene Weli9W PWS9West "21.0 0.5 91.0-81.0 5/14/92 6 P. 46; 7 TABLE 2-1: B PP.1 ,6, 10-
12,20; 

9 P.1; 10 PP.1-3 
. Tetrachloroelhylene PWS9 PWS9 West 4.46 0.5 91.0-81.0 7/29/97 6 P. 46;7 TABLE 2-1; 12 PP. 39-41 

West 
·· Tetrachk>roethylene Weli9W PWS9 West 58.10 5.0 91.0-81.0 6/27/97 6 P. 46; 7 TABLE 2-1; 16 P. 1; 17 PP. 1-

3 
T etrachtoroethylene Wei19W PWS9Wes\ 54.4 5.0 91.0-81.0 7/22197 6 P. 46; 7 TABLE 2.-1; 16 P. 2: 17 PP. 1-

3 
Tetrachloroethylene PWS9 East PWS9 East 4.23 0.5 96.0-86.0 7/29/97 6 P. 45:7 TABLE 2-1:12 PP. 42-44 

PWS· 1rid1c~tes a pu~lic wAter supply well 
UtJ/ 1.·· :.J.t.n1p l e renu l t ::J expreaoc:d 1 n mlcrogramn per llt~r 

MSL Mean Sea Level 

• This well was ~ampled ~y Montgomery Water Works and the samples were submitted to CH 2M Hill's Laboratory 
for analysis. During file reviews the laboratory analysis report could not be located, however, a letter 
from Cll,11 llill with the chain of custody sheets for this sample were found. Kay Walker of CH,M Hill's 
Laboratory was contacted about providing a copy of this particular lab report. Kay Walker said that records 
from this .. time period are stored in an off-site warehouse and are not easily accessible and that there would 
be a sub.stantial charge to locate the data and to regenerate the report if the data was found (Ref. 9 p. 1; 

10 



.1 0 pp. 1- 3) . 

. Watet supply well 9 West was taken out of operation in 1992 after PCE was detected in the ground water 
produced by this well (Ref. 18 p. 9). 

II 



Additional Information 

PCE ground water contamination was initially discovered and brought to the 

attention of ADEM during the construction of the RSA Energy Plant. As a 

result, 4 monitoring wells were installed downgradient from the Energy Plant. 

The purpose of installing these wells was to determine if ground water around 

the construction area was contaminated with PCE. Sampling data s~ow that the 4 

monitoring wells were also contaminated with PC~. The depth of the screened 

interval for monitoring well 1 C~M-1) cannot be determined. Two samples were 

collected from ~-1 and labeled as WS-2 and WS-3 on October 15, 1993. Sample 

analyses show contamination of PCE at 536.0 ug/L and 607.0 ug/L respectively 

(Refs. 11 pp. 70-71,115-116; 12 pp. 2-3). On December 6, 1993 M'.-1-2 and ~-3 

were sampled. W.-1-2 is screened at 146.05-126. OS mean sea level (HSL). 

Sampling analysis show contamination of PCE in this well at 61.7 ug/L. ~M-3 

is screened at 164.20-144.20 HSL and showed contamination of PCE at 18.7 ug/L 

(Refs. 11 pp. 15,18,70-71,73,76,101-102; 12 pp. 8-9). 

On March 4, 1994 ~-2, M'.-1-3, and ~-4 were sampled and levels of PCE in M'.-1-2 

and ~M-3 increased to 93.0 ug/L and 41.9 ug/L respectively (Refs. 11 pp. 

70-73,97-106; 12 pp. 10-15, 20-21). ~-4 is screened at 151.1-131.75 MSL and 

during this sampling event PCE was present at 38.8 ug/L (Refs. 11 pp. 70-

71,74 ,107-108; 12 pp. 16-17). During the June 13, 1994 sampling event levels 

of PCE in ~M-2 had increased to 113.0 ug/L. Levels of PCE in ~M-3 and ~-4 

had decreased to 17.2 ug/L and 3.7 ug/L respectively (Refs. 11 pp. 72-74, 84-

85, 89-94; 12 pp. 22-27). Sampling data from the July 29, 1997 sampling event 

showed that levels of PCE in ~~-2 had decreased to 43.2 ug/L, but that levels 

of PCE in ~M-3 had increased to 57.2ug/L (Refs. 11 pp. 72-73; 12 pp. 33-38). 

It is not yet known if the PCE ground water contamination at these monitoring 

wells is part of the same ground l."ater plume impacting the public water supply 

wells in the Montgomery Water Works North Well Field, which was detected as 

early as 1991. Furthermore, a comparable backgro~•d well could not be 

identified for the monitoring "'ells, so they are not used co document an 

observed release in this HRS documentation record. 
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SO-Hazardous Constituent Quantity 

Source No. : 1 

2.4.2. Hazardous Waste Quantity 

2.4.2.1.1. Hazardous Constituent Quantity 

No information on hazardous constituent quantity for the ground water plume 

was available. 

2.4.2.1.2. Haz9rdous W9steetrearo Quantity 

No information on ha~ardous wastestream quantity for the ground water plume 

was available. 

2.4.2.1.3. ~ 

The contaminated ground 

Alabama·. The plume has 

in Montgomery Water Works 

RSA Energy Plant. 

water plume is 

impacted municipal 

North Well Field 

The volume of the plume is unknown, but >0. 

located 

wells 9 

and may 

in downto·..m Montgomery, 

West and 9 East located 

extend southeast to the 

Dimension of source (yd 1 or gallons): unkno~n. but >0 

VolUI:\e Assigned Value: >0 

2.4.2.1.4. ~ 

No area has been delineated for the ground water plume. 
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2.4.2.1.5. ~Hazardous~ Quantity~ 

Source Hazardous Waste Quantity Value: >0 

Reference(&): 1, Section 2.4.2.1.1 Table 2-5 pp. 51590-1 
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so-su=.ary 

SITE SUMMARY OF SOURCE DESCRIPTIONS 

Containment 
Source Source Ground Surface GAS Air 

No. Hazardous Water water Particulate 

Waste Quantity 

Value 
1 >0 10 NA NA NA 

Sum of Values: >0 



3.0 GROUND WATER MIGRATION PATHWAY 

3.0.1 GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS 

The Capitol City Plume is located within the Red, High Stream Terraces 
physiographic subdivision of the Alluvial-Deltaic Plain District of the 
Ease Gulf Coastal Plain physiographic section. Broad, flat flood plains 
and terraces characterize this area. Floods on the Coosa, Tallapoosa, 
and the Alabama Rivers periodically inundate much of the area. The land 
surface ranges in altitude from 130 feet above NGVD of 1929 to 
approximately 200 feet on the flood pain of the Tallapoosa River (Ref. 6 
p. 4). The prominent features of the Alluvial Deltaic Plain District are 
broad, well developed, flat flood plains and terraces. These flood 
plains and terraces consist of gravel, sand, silt and clay sediments that 
have been deposited by the meandering Alabama River, Tallapoosa River and 
their large ancestral streams. The alluvial deposits are as much as 80 

feet thick, but are usually only 30 to SO feet thick. The parent 
material of these Quaternary alluvial deposits are residuum soils that 
have been washed in from as far away as the Piedmont physiographic 
district of Alabama (Ref. 6, p. 14). 

In the flood plains of the Alabama, Coosa and Tallapoosa Rivers, the 
alluvial deposits are potential sources for large public water supplies 
(Ref. 6, 14). A few municipal wells in the 1-lontgomery North Well Field 
utilize the alluvial aquifer, but most are screened within the underlying 
Eutaw Formation which is hydraulically connected with the alluvium (Ref. 
7, Figu::e 2-4) . The Eutaw consists of upper and lower zones of marine 
sand separated by a zone of clay. The Eutaw Formation ranges in 
thicY~ess from about 200 to 400 feet where the entire formation is 
present. The lower part of the formation consists of 30 to SO feet of 
glauco~itic sand interbedded with sandy clay. The middle part consists 
of as much as 1SO .feet of massive glauconitic sand interbedded with 
calcareous sandstone and sandy limestone. The formation thins from 400 
feet in the vicinity of Montgomery to about 2SO feet in eastern 
Montgomery County, and the upper zone of sand is generally absent in this 
area (Ref. 6 p. 11). The clays of the middle zone do not likely 
constitute an aquitard because calcium carbonate and sand layers tend to 
add to .their overall porosity. Because the Euta·..,. aquifer is 
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hydraulically connected with the highly permeable alluvial sand and 

gravel deposits, it as well as the alluvial aquifer is susceptible to 

surface contamination (Ref. 3, p.24). 

Montgomery Water Works obtains 66\ of its water ~upply from a surface 

water intake located on the Tallapoosa River. The remaining 34\ is 

obtained from two municipal ground water well fields, the North Well 

Field and the West Hell Field (Ref. 13 p. 1). Water from these three 

sources are blended and then supplied to the residents and business of 

~1ontgomery and to two other water systems. Montgomery Water Works sells 

the Pintlala Water and Fire Protection Authority 40\ of their water 

supply and sells the Hunter's Walk Manufactured Home Community with 75\ 

of their water supply. Montgomery Water Works serves 220,002 persons, 

Pintlala serves 4,500 persons and Hunter's Walk serves 720 persons (Ref. 

8 pp. 1-5). In order to determine the total population served by 

Montgomery Water Works, add 40\ of Pintlala's population (40\ • 4500= 

1,800) and 75\ of Hunter's Walk population (75\ • 720= 540) to the 

population of Montgomery, 220,002 persons, to get a total population of 

222,3~2 persons. The well field of concern is the North Well Field, which 

contributes approximately 5\ to the total water supply (Refs. 7, p. 1-4; 

13 p. 11 . In order to determine the population that is possibly affected 

by water supplied by the North Well Field multiply the total population 

secved by 5\, which is 11,117.1 persons. There are 16 wells in the North 

Well Field to determine how many persons are served by each .,.·ell divide 

11,117.1 persons by 16 wells to obtain 694.81 persons per well. The 

population is apportioned equally to each well because the average annual 

pumpage of each individual well could not be determined (Ref 13, p. 1). 
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GW-Observed Release 

3 .1 LIKELIHOOD OF RELEASE 

3.1.1 OBSERVED RELEASE 

. Aquifer Being Evaluated: Hydraulically connected alluvium and Eutaw Formation 

Chemic~l Analyoia: 

Background Concentration 

. The ~1ontgomery Hater Works public water supply well 20, Source ID 035, was used as the background well. 

Well 20 is located approximately 1 mile northeast:. of the two public water supply wells that have shown 

contamination of Tetrachloroethylene (Refs. 4; 6 p. 17). On April 4, 1991 ADEM's Public Water Supply Branch 

collected a water sample from well 20 the contaminant of concern, Tetrachloroethylene, was not detected in 

thewell (Ref. 5pp. 1-29). 

HAZARDOUS SAMPLE SAMPLE 'EVIDENCE METHOD DETECTION DEPTH OF SCREENED DATE REFERENCE 
SUBSTANCE TYPE LOCATION (ug/L) LIMIT(ug/L) INTERVAL (MSL) 

PCE PWS 20 Wel120 0.5U 0.5 106.0-86.0 4/4/91 5 pp 1-29 
PCE PWS 20 Well20 0.5U 0.5 106.0-86.0 3/4/93 14PP1-2 
PCE PWS20 Wel120 0.5U 0.5 106.0-86.0 6/1/93 14 pp 3-4 
PCE PWS20 Wel120 0.5U 0.5 106.0-86.0 9/9/93 14 PP8-9 
PCE PWS 20 Well20 0.5U 0.5 106.0-86.0 11/29/93 14 PP16-17 
PCE PWS20 Wel120 0.5U 0.5 106.0-86.0 9/12/94 14 pp 22-23 
PCE PWS20 Well20 0.5U 0.5 106.0-86.0 2/13/98 8 pp 6-7 
•o.su indicates the compound was analyzed but not cle:tected. The numerical value preceding the •u• is the method of detection limit.. 

Mur~tuorru,~y Water Work!.l collected water Silmple!l on the following date!l and oubmitted the sample'!l to Orlando 

Laboratories for analysis, the samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds and the sample results 

were ~11 less than the method of detection limit for well 20 (Ref. 14 p. 1,3-7,22-23): March 4, 1993; June 

1, 1993; September 9, 1993; November 29, 1993; .September 12, 1994. 
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. The only documentation available for the sample results are the Report of Analysis for these dates. When 

Orlando Laboratories was called to request a data validation package for the samples listed above it was 

_.discovered that Orlando Laborat'ories is no longer in operation. According to Mr. Derrick Simons of U.S. 

Biosysytems, Orlando Laboratories was bought out in an asset purchase by voc. In February 1998 VOC filed 

Chaptit 11 and was purchased by U.S. Biosystems on July 25, 1998. Mr. Simons said that the Orlando 

.Lab6ra_tories records were riot retained for all clients {Ref. 15 p. 1-2). On August 26, 1998 Mr. Simons 

· · said chat a former employee of Orlando Laboratories, who had been hired by U.S. Biosystems, said some of the 

records from Orlando Laboratories had been retained and were in storage. Mr. Simons thought it was unlikely 

··that t~e records needed for the data validation package would be in storage and that if his company were to 

attempt to locate these records that there would be fee charged for their services, with no guarantee that 

'the information would be located (Ref. 15 P.2). 

According to ADEM's FRDSII database no monitoring was conducted on Well 20 after September 12, 1994 until 

-F:ebruary 13, 1996 (Ref. 8 p. 6-7). 

Contaminated Samples 

HAZAPDOUS SAMPLE SAMPLE EVIDENCE METHOD DEPTH OF 
suss·. ,NeE TYPE LOCATION (ugll) DETECTION SCREENED DATE REFERENCE 

LIMIT (ugiL) INTERVAL 
(MSL) 

·Tetrachloroethylene Weii9W PWS9 7.10 0.5 91.0-81.0 <\/<1/91 5 PP. 30-75; 6P. <16; 7 TABLE 
West 2-1; 

8 PP. 1,6,10-12,20 
·Tetrachloroethylene Weii9W PWS9 "21.0 0.5 91.0-81.0 5/14/92 6 P. 46; 7 TABLE 2-1; 8 

West PP.1,6,1 0-12,20; 

T ctrachloroclhylcne PWS9 PWS9 4.46 0.5 
9 P.1; 10 PP.1-3 

91.0-81.0 7/29/97 6 P. 46;7 TABLE 2-1; 12 PP. 
West West 39-41 

Tetrachloroethylene We119W PWS9 58.10 5.0 91.0-81.0 6/27/97 6 P. 46; 7 TABLE 2-1; 16 P. 1; 
West 17 PP. 1-3 

Tetrachloroethylene Weii9W PWS9 54.4 5.0 91.0-81.0 7/22/97 6 P. 46; 7 TABLE 2-1; 16 P. 2; 
West 17 PP. 1-3 

Tetrachloroethylene PWS9 PWS9 East 4.23 0.5 96.0-85.0 7/29/97 6 P. 45; 7 TABLE 2-1; 12 PP. 
East 42-44 

rws- Indicate~ a public water oupply well 
·ug/L ~i~ple results expressed in micrograms per liter 

·• MSL. H~~n ·sea· Level 
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• This well was sampled by Montgomery Water Works and the samples we~e 

submitted to CH 2M Hill's Laboratory for analysis. During file revie...-s the 

laboratory analysis report could not be located, however, a letter from CH 2M 

Hill with the chain of custody sheets for this sample were found. Kay Walker 

of CH 2M Hill's Laboratory was contacted about provi~ing a copy of this 

particular lab report. Kay Walker said that records from this time period are 

stored in an off-site warehouse and are not easily accessible and that there 

would be a substantial charge to locate the data and to regenerate the report 

if the data was found (Ref. 9 p. 1; 10 pp. 1-3). 

Water supply well 9West was taken out of normal operation in 1992 after PC2 

was detected in the ground water produced by this well (Ref. 19 p. 9). 

Additional Information 

PCE ground water contamination was initially identified and brought to the 

attention of ADEM during the construction of the RSA Energy Plant. ~s a 

result, 4 monitoring wells were installed downgradient from the 2nergy Plant. 

The purpose of installing these wells was to determine if ground water around 

the construction area was contaminated with PCS. Sampling data show that the 

q monitoring wells were also contaminated with PCS. T~e depth ot the screened 

interval for monitoring well 1 (MW-11 cannot be determined. 1'1-·o sarr.ples were 

collected from H"rl-1 and labeled as WS-2 and WS-3 on October 15, 1993. Sample 

analyses show contamination of PCE at 536.0 ug/L and 607.0 ug/L respectively 

(Refs. 11 pp. 70-71,115-116; 12 pp. 2-3). On December 6, 1993 HW-2 and NW-3 

were sampled. NW-2 is screened at H6.05-126.05 mean sea level (~1SLI. 

Sampling analysis show contamination of PCE in this well at 61.7 ug/L. ~frl-3 

is screened at 164.20-1H.20 HSL and sho•..,ed contamination of PCS at 18.7 ug/L 

(Refs. 11 pp. 15,18,70-71,73,76,101-102; 12 pp. 8-9). 

On March 4, 1994 HW-2, ~f..l-3, and ~r..:-4 wet:e sampled and levels of PCS in NW-2 

and ~~-3 increased to 93.0 ug/L and 41.9 ug/L respectively (Refs. 11 pp. 70-

73,97-106; 12 pp. 10-15, 20-21). ~r..l-4 is screened at 151.1-131.75 ~1SL and 

during this sampling event PCE was present at 38.8 ug/L (Refs. 11 pp. 70-

71,74,107-108; 12 pp. 16-171. Du:::ing the June 13, 1994 sampling eve:.t levels 

of PC::: in HW-2 had increased to 113.0 ug/L. Le•Jels of PCE in NW-3 a:.d ~fv/-4 

had decreased to 17.2 ug/L and 3.7 ug/L respectively (Refs. 11 pp. 72-7q, 84-

85, 89-94; 12 pp. 22-27}. Sampling data from the July 29, 1997 sampling event 

showed that levels of PCE in MW-2 had decreased to 43.2 ug/L. but that levels 

of PC!: in HW-3 had increased to 57.2ug/L (Refs. 11 pp. 72-73; 12 pp. 33-38}. 

The ground water contamination at these monitoring wells may be part of the 

same plume impacting the public water supply wells in the Montgomery Water 

Works North Well Field. Ho·..,ever, a comparable background "'ell could not be 

identified for the monitoring wells, so they are not used to docume~t an 

obse:::ved release in this HRS documentation record. 
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of PCE in MW-J had increased to 57.2ug/L (Refs. 11 pp. 72-73; 12 pp. JJ-JB) · 

The ground water contamination at these monitoring wells may be part of the 
same plume impacting the public water supply wells in the Montgomery Water 
Works North Well Field. However, a comparable background well could not be 
identified for the monitoring wells, so they are no~ used to document an 
observed release in this HRS documentation record. 

21 



Level II Samples 

Sample ID: PWS9 WEST and PWS9 EAST 

Reference for Benchmarks: 2 Appendix B-22 to B-84 

Prior to closure, well 9 West was documented to be contaminated with PCE 

at a concentration of 7.10 ppb. Well 9 East, which was converted to a 

standby well due to structural problems with its pump, was also 

discovered to be contaminated with 4.23 ppb of PCE. While these 

concentrations of PCE exceed the Cancer Risk Screen Concentration (CRSC) 

benchmark of 1.6 ppb for PCE, they are conservatively scored as subject 

to Level II concentrations due to incomplete laboratory QC documentation 

(some elements of the data quality package, such as the initial 

calibration data, are not available). Sufficient documentation exists to 

support presence of PCE in the samples and to support qualitative use of 

the data (R~fs. 5, pp. 30-75; 6, pp. 45-46; 7, Table 2-1; 8, pp. 1, 6, 

10-12, 20; 12, pp. 42-44). 

Attdbution: 

The site is a ground water plume that has impacted two public water 

supply wells. No specific source or sources that may have released 

hazardous substances to the ground water has been identified. There also 

may be multiple zones of PCE contamination in this area. Potential 

sources in the area of the North Well Field include a chemical 

wholesaler, airport maintenance shops, airport fueling areas, an auto 

repair shop, and a dry cleaner (Refs. 7, Table 4-1, Figure 4-2; 18, p. 1-

1, Figure 1-1). The plume impacting public water supply wells 9 West and 

9 East may extend upgradient as far as the monitoring wells near the RSA 

Energy Plant. 

On April -: 1991, ADEM collected a water sample from Well 9 West and 

sample results show that Tetrachloroethylene was preser1t at 7.10 ug/L 

(Ref. 5 pp. 30-75). On May 14, 1992 a water sample was collected and the 

analysis of this sample showed an increase in the amount of 

Tetrachloroethylene present in the well at 21.0 ug/L (Refs. 8 pp. 1,6,10-

12,20; 9 p. 1; 10 pp. l-3 ) . Water supply well 9 West was taken out of 

operation in 1992 after PCE was detected in the ground water produced by 

this well (Ref. 18 p. 9). Subsequent sampling of Well 9 West on February 

3, 1992; May 14, 1992; June 27, 1997; July 22, 1997; and July 29, 1997 

have shown contamination of Tetrachloroethylene (Ref. 12 pp.39-41; 16 pp. 

1-2; 17 pp. 1-3). On July 29, 1997 AD::M collected a water sarr.;_:Jle from 

Well 9 East and Tetrachloroethylene was present at 4.23 ug/L (Ref. 12 pp. 

42-44). 

Hazardous Substances Released 

Tetrachloroethylene (PCE) 

Reference" l, Section ).1.1~ 2, Appendix 3 

. . .. . . 
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••~••••••••••••••a•••••••••••••••~•••••~• 

Ground Water Observed Release· Factor· ·value: 550 

22 



3.1.2 POTENTIAL TO RELEASE 

The criteria constituting an observed release by .chemical analysis have 

been met; therefore, the potential to release component of the ground 
water pathway will not be evaluated. 

GW-Containment 



GW-Toxicity/Mobility 

3.2 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS 

3.2.1 Toxicity/Mobility 

TOXICITY MOBILITY 
HAZARDOUS SOURCE FACTOR FACTOR TOXICITY/ 
SUBSTANCE NO. VALUE VALUE MOBILITY 

PCE 1 100 1 100 

PCE·Tetrachloroethylene 

Reference(a): 1, Section 3.2.1.3 Table 3-9 p. 51602; 2, Appendix 8 

=~==~====~==~==·======-~===========~==.=======·==========================.==== 

Toxicity/Mobility Factor Value: 100 

•'. 
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GW-Hazardous Waste Quantity 

3.2.2 Hazardous Waste Qu~tity 

SOURCE NUMBER 

1 

SOURCE HAZARDOUS 

WASTE QUANTITY 

VALUE (SECTION 2.4.2.1.5) 

>0 

Sum of Values: >0 

Hazardous Wasce Quantity Value = 100 based on Level II target 

concentrations (Ref. l, Seccion 2.4.2.2 p.51592). 

3.2.3 Haste Characteristics Factor Cat~qory Yalu: 

IS SOURCE HZARDOUS 

CONSTITUENT QUANTITY 

COMPLETE? (YES/NO) 

NO 

Hazardous Waste Quantity Factor Value: 100 

Toxicity/Mobility factor Value: 100 

Toxicity/Mobility Factor Value X Hazardous Waste Quantity Factor Value: 10,000 

Hazardous wa~te Quantity. Factor Value: 100 

'-lao-·.~ .,.. · · · ~; - ·: '·a tics. Factor Ca·tegory Value: 10 
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3.3 TARGETS 

WZLL 

Hell 9W/ 

PHS9 

WEST 

PWS9 

EAST 

DISTANCE 

FROM 

SOURCE 

0 

0 

AQUIFER 

Quaternary 

Terrace deposits 

Quaternary 

Terrace deposits 

LKVBLI I.BVEL II POTKN1'IAL 

CONTAM. CONTAM. CONTAM. 

(Y/N) (Y/N) (Y/N) 

NO YES NO 

NO YES NO 

~1ontgomery Water Works obtains 66\ of its water supply from a surface 

water intake located on the Tallapoosa River. The remaining 34\ is 

obtained from two municipal ground water well fields, the North Well 

Field and the West Well Field (Ref. 13 p. 1). Water from these three 

sources are blended and then supplied to the residents and business of 

Nontgomery and to two other water systems. Montgomery Water Works sells 

the Pintlala Water and Fire Protection Authority 40\ of their water 

supply and sells the Hunter's Walk Manufactured Home Co~~unity with 75\ 

of their water supply. Montgomery Water Works serves 220,002 persons, 

Pinclala serves 4,500 persons and Hunter's Walk serve:; 720 persons (::l.ef. 

8 pp. 1-5). In order to determine the total population served by 

~1ontgomery Water Works, add 40\ of Pintlala's population (40\ • 4500= 

1,900) and 75\ of Hunter's Walk population (75\ • 720= 540) to the 

population of Montgomery, 220,002 persons, to get a total population of 

222,342 persons. The well field of concern is the North Well Field, "'hich 

contributes approximately 5\ to the total Montgomery Water Works water 

supply (Refs. 7, p. 1-4; 13 p. 1). In order to determine the population 

that is possibly affected by water supplied by the Nor~h Well Field 

multiply the total population served by 5\, which is 11,117.1 persons. 

There are 16 .,-ells in the North Well Field to determine how many pe:::sons 

are served by each well divide 11,117.1 persons by 16 wells to obtain 

694.81 persons per well. The population is arportioned equally to each 

well because the'average annual pumpage of each individual well could not 

be determined (Ref 13, p. 1). 
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REF. 

6 pp. 

30, 46; 

1 TABLE 

6 pp. 

3 0. 4 5; 

2· 

1 TABLE 2-1 



GW-Neareat Well 

3.3.1 Nearest Well 

Well: PWS9 WEST and PWS9 EAST 

Level of Contamination (I, II, or potential): Level II 

The site is a ground water plume that has impacted these two public water 

supply wells. No specific source or sources that may have released 

hazardous substances to the ground water has been identifie~. On April 4 

1991, ADEM collected a water sample from well 9 West and sample results 

·show that Tetrachloroethylene was present at 7.10 ug/L prior to well 

closure (Ref. 5 pp. J0-75). On May 14, 1992 a water sample was collected 

and the analysis of this sample showed an increase in the amount of 

Tetrachloroethylene present in the well at 21.0 ug/L (Refs. 8 pp. 1,6,10-

12,20; 9 p. 1; 10pp. 1-Jl. Subsequent sampling of Well 9 West on 

February J, 1992; May 14, 1992; June 27, 1997; July 22, 1997; and July 

29, 1997 have shown contamination of Tetrachloroethylene (Refs. 12 pp.J9-

4 1; 16 pp. 1-2; 17 pp. 1-3) . 

Due to structural problems with its pump. Well 9 East was taken out of 

regular service and maintained until 1997. It was sampled yearly for 

monitoring purposes. On July 29, 1997 ADEM collected a water sample from 

Well 9 East and Tetrachloroethylene was present at 4.23 ug/L (Ref. 12 pp. 

42-44). After the PCE contamination was identified in Well 9 East, it 

"'as taken out of standby service and is no longer in use (Ref. 13, p. 2). 

Reference(a): 1, Section 3.3.1 Table 3-11 p. 51603 

·······-····--------------··············-········-······················· 
Nearest Well Factor Value: 45 

27 



3.3.2 Population 

3.3.2.1 Level of Contamin~tion 

3.3.2.2 Level II Concentrations 

L.INEL II WELL POPULATION REFERENCE 

PWS9 WEST 694.8 1, p. 51603 

PWS9 EAST 694.8 1, p. 51603 

P~S indicaces a public wacer supply well 

Montgomery Water Works obtains 66\ of its water supply from a surface 

~o·ater intake located on the Tallapoosa River. The remaining 34\ is 

obtained from two municipal ground water well fields, the North Well 

Field and tHe West Well Field (Ref. 13 p. 1). Water from these three 

sources are blended and then supplied to the residents and business of 

Montgomery and to two other water systems. Montgomery Water Works sells 

the Pintlala Water and Fire Protection Authority ~ot of their water 

supply and sells the Hunter's Walk Nanufactut:ed Home Community with 75\ 

of their water supply. Montgomery Watet: Works serves 220,002 pet:sons, 

Pintlala serves 4,500 persons and Hunter's Walk serves 720 persons (Ref. 

8 pp. 1-51. In order to determine the total population served by 

Montgomery Watet: Works, add 40\ of Pintlala's population (40\ • 4500= 

1,800) and 75\ of Hunter's Walk population (75\ • 720= 540) to the 

population of Montgomery, 220,002 persons, to get a total population of 

22,342 persons. The well field of concern is the Not:th Well Field, which 

contributes approximately 5\ to the total water supply (Refs. 7 p. 1-4; 

13 p.1). In order to determine the populaticn that is possibly affected 

by water supplied by the North Well Field multiply the total population 

served by 5\, which is 11,117.1 persons. There at:e 16 well in the North 

Well Field to determine how many pet:sons are served by each well divide 

11,117.1 persons by 16 wells to obtain 694.81 persons per well. The 

population is apportioned equally to each well because the average annual 

pumpage of each individual ~o·ell could not be determined (Ref. 13 p.l). 

.. .. 

Population Served by Level II Wells: 1,389.6 

••~••••••~••••••~•••••••••••a•••••~•••••••••••••••~••••·~~··~··•~•••••••• 

Level II.ConcentrationsFact~=Value: 1,389.6 
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GW-Potential Contamination 

3.3.2.4 Potential ContNmlnation 

In the table below are the wells located in the North Well Field that 
obtain water from the Quaternary Terrace deposit~ and are screened at 
approximately the same depth as PWS 9 West and PWS 9 East 
(Ref. 7 Table 2-1). 

DISTANCE 

CATEGORY 
(miles) 

0-.25 

.25-.5 

.5-1.0 

1.0-2.0 

2.0-3.0 

3.0-4.0 

NUMBER OF 

WELLS 

2 

0 

0 

4 

0 

0 

POPULATION 

0 1 Table 

0 1 Table 

0 Table 

2,779.24 1 Table 

0 1 Table 

0 1 Table 

REFERENCE 

3·12 p. 51604; 4; 7 

TA!lLE 2·1 

3·12 p. 51604; 4. 7 

TABLE 2·1 

) ·12 p. 51604; 4; 7 

TABLE 2·1 

) ·12 p. 51604; 4; 7 

TA3LS 2·1 

J ·12 p. 51604; 4; 7 

TABLE 2·1 

J. 12 p. 51604; 4; 7 

TABLE 2·1 

•These two wells were scored under Level II and would not be counted 
under the potential population. 

DISTANCE-

WEIGHTED 
POPULATION 

VALUE 

0 

0 

0 

294 

0 

0 

Sum of Distance-Weighted Population Values: 294 

Potential Contamination Factor Value: 29.4 
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GW-Resourcea 

3.3.3 RESOURCES 

No Resource use of ground water has been identified. 

-----············-······················································· 
Resources Factor Value: 0 
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GW-Wellhead Protection Area 

3.3.4 WELLHEAD PROTECTION AREA 

Wells 9 West and 9 East are both located within a WHPA (Ref. 7 Figure 3-

8). These wells have shown contamination of PCE qnd have been used as a 

drinking water supply in the past. 

·········-----·······--------------······--------------·-·····-·········· 
Wellhead Prote.ction Area Factor Value: 20 
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· . UNITED STATES ENVIRONM.ENTAL·'tPROTECiiON .·AGENCY 

SEPA NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (NPL) 
May 2000 

OSWERIOERR · State, Tribal, and Site Identification Center Washington, DC 20460 

CAPITOL CITY PLUME 
Montgomery, Alabama 

Capitol City Plume is located in downtown Montgomery, Montgomery County, Alabama, and consists of a plume of tetrachloroethylene 

(PC E)-contaminated ground water, the extent of which is unknown but underlies at least several city blocks. The site is being proposed 

to the NPL because of the presence of the contaminated ground water plume, which has afkctcd several public water supply wells. 

In September 1993, the Special Projects branch of the Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM) began investigating 
a report of soi I contJ.mination at the RSA Energy Plant at the comer of Monroe and McDonough Streets in downtown Montgomery. After 

17 months of investigative work, ADEM concluded that there arc several zones of PCE-contJ.minated ground water in downtown 

Montgomery. The plume has been documented in the vicinity of Public Wells 9 West and 9 East in Montgomery's North Well Field and 

is suspectct.l to extend southwest towards severJ.I monitoring wells at the RSA Energy Plant property. 

The main cont:.Jminant of concern at this site is PCE. PCE is a man made substance that is typically used as a dry cleaning or de greasing 

;.~gent. Other uses include an additive in printing inks. adhesives, glues. sealants. and polishes. The source or sources of the PCE 
contJminJ.tion in the ivlontgomery area have not identified. Potential sources in the area of the North Well Field include J chemical 

wholesaler. airport maintenance shops. airport fueling J.reas. an auto repair shop, and a dry cleaner. As there is no known source of the 

PCE contamination. the site has been evaluated for NPL listing purposes as a ground water plume. 

PCE concentrations in Public \Veils 9 West and 9 East range up to :?.1.0 ppb. These concentrations exceed the [\!J.ximum ContJminant 

Levd (MCU for PCE. which is 1.6 ppb. MCLs are he:~lth-based bcnchnurks estJblished by EPA to protect humans frorn contJminJnts 
in drinking w:Ha. Public Wells 9 West and 9 East provided drinking wJter to approximately 1.400 people. Well 9 West WJS closed in 

I 99:?. afta the contJmination was discovered. Well 9 East wJS maint:~ined for use as J sundby well until !997, when it was :1lso closed 

due to the contarnin:Jtion and structural problems. 

{The descritJrion ufthe site (ref east') is based on information available ot the time rite site ''DS e•·aluated u·irit rite HRS. The de.rcriptiun 
nw1· chdngc ns additional information is garitcred nn rite sources and e.rtcnr of cunraminariun. Sa 56 FR 5600, FebruarY II. /991. or 
wbscqut'JI{ F R norice s./ 

Forinorc ini'<Jnn:~tiLln Ji:>out the hn:ndous substance:~ idcr;1ificd in this n:trr':iti'.: summJrv. inclu.Jin!l !.!<:naal irti'omtation rc~arJrn,: t!t~ effects 
oi'exposurc wthcs.: subst:tnccs on human h.:Jlth. pkas.: s.:.: th~ Ag.:ncyfor Toxic S~bstan..:~s Jnu Disc-:t;c Ro:gistry (A TSDR) Tox F,\Qs i\ TSDR 
Tu.\F.-\Qs on be found <lll 1hc lnkrn.:l Jt hup://""" .Ji.<dr.L·dc·.!:,n'ltmf:til.hllnl or by telephone Jt 1-SSS--12-ATSDR or I·SSS--1~~-8737. 

http://w-.jisdr.cJc.gov/uixrao.ruml


NPL-UJ2-2-5-R4 

HRS OOCUMZN'I'ATION RECORD- -REVIEW COVER SHBBT 

Name of Site: Capitol City Plume 

Contact Pepons 

U.S. EPA Region 4: 

Cindy Gurley 

Brian farrier 

Site Investigation: 

Chris Smith 

(404) 562-8817 

(404) 562-8952 

(334) 260-2700 

Alabama Department of Environmental Manag~ment 

Documentation Record: 

Jennifer K. Walker (3)4) 260-2700 

Alabama Department of Environmental Nanagement 
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Mr. David Evans 
Director 

QCongre55 of tf)e Wniteb ~tates 
~ington. Jl€ 205\5 

July 5, 2000 

State, Tribal and Site Identification Center 
Office of Emergency and Remedial Response 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
401 M Street, S.W. 
Washington, DC 20460 

Re: Capitol City Plume Proposed NPL Listing 
EPA Id: AL0001058056 

Dear Director Evans: 

We are writing on behalt of the City of Montgmnery to cncoarage your office to consider 
granting the City of Montgomery a 90-day extension on the comment period for the proposed 
NPL listing. It is our understanding that the City of Montgomery !Jas made a formal request for 
an extension that was not favorably received by your office. lt is our further understanding that 
the additional time the City seeks is necessary to allow the city to explore the possibility of a 
voluntary state lead initiative to address this issue which is unique to the City of Montgomery. 
The City has expressed its intentions to organize a group of stakeholders that would work under 
the supervision of the Alabama Department of Environmental Management to address the issue 
thereby satisfying the requirements for deferral of this proposed NPL listing. We are very 
concerned about the adverse efftx:ts that could result from a Superfund listing. We urge your 
office to work with the City of Montgomery in its efforts to address this issue and avoid adverse 
consequences. 

RCS/shh 

JUL-05-2000 11=10 

Sincerely, 

~IN TEO ON ftfCYCLIO rAI'f.A. 

'37% P.02 
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Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 · Phone 206-1701 

Collection Date: 5/11/1999 12:00 AM 

Report Date: 81712009 

Analysis 
Date 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

Analyte 
Name 

1,1 , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane 

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

4-lsopropyltoluene 

Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromochloromethane 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Result 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

Sample ID: AE02922 

Sample Location: Well 09 W 

MRL 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

·.·: .•.:. 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 5242 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 



.Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. HanariDrive Montgomery AL 36108 · Phone 206-1701 

. . 

..... ·· . /:.~ " COuRt StREET'S1iiDYRE$1fuTs .> 
Lab ID#~ . .Jo220 . ·.. _ .. -.·· · 

Collection Date: 5/11/1999 12:00AM Sam~le ID: AE02922 

Re~ort Date: 8/7/2009 Sam~le Location: Well 09 W 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit Analysis 
Date Name Method 

5/22/1999 Carbon Tetrachloride <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Chlorobenzene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/22/1999 Chloroethane <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Chloroform 1.72 1 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/22/1999 Chloromethane <MAL 1 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/22/1999 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/22/1999 cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/22/1999 Dibromochloromethane <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Dibromomethane <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Dichlorodifluoromethane <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Ethylbenzene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Hexachlorobutadiene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/22/1999 lsopropylbenzene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/22/1999 Methylene Chloride <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Naphthalene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 n-Butylbenzene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 n-Propylbenzene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 sec-Butylbenzene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Styrene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 tert-Butylbenzene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Tetrachloroethene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Toluene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Total Xylenes <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Trichloroethene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Trichlorofluoromethane 1.27 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Vinyl Chloride <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 Phone 206-1701 

COURT STREET STUDY RESULTS ·. 
Lab ID#: 30220 

Collection Date: 5/2212000 12:00 AM Sample ID: AF03429 

Sample Location: WELL #9 WEST Report Date: 817/2009 

Analysis 
Date 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

Analyte 
Name 

1,1 , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1 , 1 , 1-Trichloroethane 

1, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane 

1 A-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

4-lsopropyltoluene 

Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromochloromethane 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Result 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MRL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 Phone 206"1701 

.:·co~r,-srkf:et:st·lJ])YirnsULTs·· ... · .. ······ · · 
Lab ID#: 30220' 

Collection Date: 5/22/2000 12:00 AM Sample ID: AF03429 

Sample Location:· WELL #9 WEST Report Date: 8/712009 

Analysis 
Date 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

5/25/2000 

Analyte 
Name 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dibromomethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethyl benzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

Methylene Chloride 

Naphthalene 

n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

Styrene 

tert-Butylbenzene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

Total Xylenes 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl Chloride 

Result 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MAL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

1.09 

<MRL 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

1.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 RichardE Hanan Drive Montgomery .. · AL 36108 Phone 2Q6-1701 ·· 

Collection Date: 7/1812000 12:00 AM 

Report Date: 8/7/2009 

Analysis 
Date 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

Analyte 
Name 

1 , 1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1 , 1,1-Trichloroethane 

1 , 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 

1 , 1-Dichloroethane 

1 , 1-Dichloroethene 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane 

1 A-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

4-lsopropyltoluene 

Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromochloromethane 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Result 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

Sample ID: AF04691 

Sample Location:. WELL #9 WEST 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
· . 6000Richard E.. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 :Phone 206~1701 . 

··:· 

·. ·.·. ·•· do.IJR±~·si:REti'f·S]i.Jn¥.iffisuiZts ,· ,:······· .. 
· Lab ID#: 30220 .. 

Collection Date: 7/1812000 12:00 AM Sample ID: AF04691 

Sample Location: WELL #9 WEST Report Date: 8/712009 

Analysis 
Date 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/19/2000 

7/28/2000 

7/28/2000 

Analyte 
Name 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dibromomethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethyl benzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

Methylene Chloride 

Naphthalene 

n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

Styrene 

tert -Butylbenzene 

T etrachloroethene 

Toluene 

Total Xylenes 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl Chloride 

Dibromochloropropane ( DBC 

Ethylene Dibromide ( EDB ) 

Result 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

0.72 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

0.57 

1.17 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

1.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.1 

0.025 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 504.1 

EPA 504.1 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive . Montgomery AL 36108 Phone 206~1701 

:· ·. LabiD#: 30220 · .. 

Collection Date: 7118/2000 12:00AM SamRleiD: AF04691 

ReRort Date: 8/7/2009 SamRle Location: WELL #9 WEST 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit Analysis 
Date Name Method 

7/31/2000 Chlordane, Total <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 505 

7/31/2000 Toxaphene <MAL 1.5 ug/L EPA 505 

7/26/2000 PCB's <MAL 10 ug/L EPA 508 A 

8/3/2000 2,4,5-TP( Silvex) <MAL 25 ug/L EPA 515.3 

8/3/2000 2,4-D <MAL 35 ug/L EPA 515.3 

8/3/2000 Dalapon <MAL 100 ug/L EPA 515.3 

8/3/2000 Dicamba <MAL 50 ug/L EPA 515.3 

8/3/2000 Dinoseb <MAL 3.5 ug/L EPA 515.3 

8/3/2000 Pentachlorophenol <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 515.3 

8/3/2000 Picloram <MAL 25 ug/L EPA 515.3 

7/27/2000 Acenaphthene d-1 0 5.00 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Alachlor <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Aldrin <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Atrazine <MAL 1.5 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Benzo(a)pyrene <MAL 0.1 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Chrysene d-12 5.00 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate <MAL 5 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate <MAL 2 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Dieldrin <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Endrin <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Heptachlor <MAL 0.2 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Heptachlor epoxide <MAL 0.1 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Hexachlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene <MRL 5 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Lindane <MRL 0.1 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Methoxychlor <MRL 5 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Phenanthrene d-1 0 5.00 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Propachlor <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/27/2000 Simazine <MRL 2 ug/L EPA 525.2 

7/20/2000 Endothall <MAL 50 ug/L EPA 548.1 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 RichardE. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36.108 .. Phone 206-1701 

Collection Date: 7/1812000 12:00AM 

ReQort Date: 817/2009 

Analysis Analyte 
Date Name 

7/21/2000 3-Hydroxycarbofuran 

7/21/2000 Aldicarb (Temik) 

7/21/2000 Aldicarb sulfone 

7/21/2000 Aldicarb sulfoxide (Standak) 

7/21/2000 Carbaryl (Sevin) 

7/21/2000 Carbofuran (Furadan) 

7/21/2000 Methomyl (Lannate) 

7/21/2000 Oxamyl (Vydate) 

7/21/2000 Glyphosate 

7/25/2000 Diquat 

MRL - Minimum Reporting Limit 

ca- Coliform Absent 

Result 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

Lab ID#: . 30220 .. : ·.' _ _.-_.: .. 

SamQie ID: AF04691 

SamQie Location: WELL#9WEST 

MRL Unit Amilysis 
Method 

5 ug/L EPA531.1 

1.5 ug/L EPA 531.1 

1 ug/L EPA531.1 

2 ug/L EPA531.1 

5 ug/L EPA 531.1 

7.5 ug/L EPA531.1 

5 ug/L EPA531.1 

5 ug/L EPA 531.1 

10 ug/L EPA 547 

10 ug/L EPA 549.1 

All samples are analyzed by standard USEPA protocols. All results are validated against laboratory control standards. If 
you have any questions regarding these analyses or procedures, please contact: 

Environmental Services Laboratory 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000RichardE. Hanan Drive Montgomery .· ;AL 36108 Phone 206~1701. 

7 :·· ..• 

. ·· '::·.-\·/:'_,.kkol.JRTSTREEJ.s.Tl.iDYRE.S'ULTS--}> .. ·f::.;. 
Lab ID#: 30220 ·. 

Collection Date: 1122/2001 12:00 AM Sample ID: AG00845 

Report Date: 8/712009 

Analysis 
Date 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

Analyte 
Name 

1 , 1 , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 

1 , 1-Dichloroethane 

1 , 1-Dichloroethene 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane 

1 A-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

4-lsopropyltoluene 

Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromochloromethane 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Result 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

Sample Location: #9W (#9 West Well) 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L· 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive · Montgomery ·· AL · 36108 Phone .206~1701 

···.····•.··.·) .. ··~··o,G>.QRr·.·_s'fRE~rt.••·s't:®·xu:~'siJLTS 
LabiD#: 30220 

Collection Date: 1/22/2001 12:00 AM Sample ID: AG00845 

Report Date: 817/2009 

Analysis 
Date 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

2/1/2001 

Analyte 
Name 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dibromomethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethyl benzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Methylene Chloride 

Naphthalene 

n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

Styrene 

tert-Butylbenzene 

Tetrachloroethane 

Toluene 

Total Xylenes 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethane 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl Chloride 

Result 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

Sample Location: #9W (#9 West Well) 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

·o.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

1.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory . 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery •·. AL . 36108 Phone 206-1701 

Lab ID#: . 30220 ·.· .. 
~.· ·.·. . 

Collection Date: 51112001 12:00AM SamJ!le ID: AG03644 

ReJ!ort Date: 817/2009 SamJ!Ie Location: WELL #9 WEST 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit Analysis 
Date Name Method 

5/3/2001 1, 1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1, 1,1-Trichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/3/2001 1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/3/2001 1, 1-Dichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1, 1-Dichloroethene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/3/2001 1 , 1-Dichloropropene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1 ,2-Dibromoethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1,2-Dichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1 ,2-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1 ,3-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 2,2-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 2-Chlorotoluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 4-Chlorotoluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 4-lsopropyltoluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 Benzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 Bromobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 Bromochloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 Bromodichloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 Bromoform <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/3/2001 Bromomethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E,Hanan Drive Montgomery AL .· 36108 . Phone 206-1701 

· .. · .\colJR.~::STllliET•~$ft.Ji)y RESl.JiTS '·.·· 
LabiD#: 30220 .. :. ·. 

Collection Date: 51112001 12:00 AM Sample ID: AG03644 

Sample Location: WELL #9 WEST Report Date: 8/7/2009 

Analysis 
Date 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

Analyte 
Name 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dibromomethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethyl benzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

Methylene Chloride 

Naphthalene 

n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

Styrene 

tert-Butylbenzene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

Total Xylenes 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl Chloride 

Result 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

1.26 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

0.765 

0.659 

<MRL 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

2 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

1.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

.ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory .. 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 ·.Phone 206~1701 

Lab ID#: 30220 . 

Collection Date: 418/2002 7:50AM SamJ!Ie ID: AG12278 

Report Date: 8/7/2009 SamJ!le Location: WELL#9WEST 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit Analysis 
Date Name Method 

4/9/2002 1,1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 , 1 ,2-Trichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1, 1-Dichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1, 1-Dichloroethene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1, 1-Dichloropropene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2-Dibromoethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2-Dichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,3-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 A-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 2,2-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 2-Chlorotoluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 4-Chlorotoluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 4-lsopropyltoluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 Benzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 Bromobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 Bromochloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 Bromodichloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 Bromoform <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 Bromomethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory · 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery. AL 36.108 Phone 206-1701 

Collection Date: 418/2002 7:50AM 

Report Date: 8/7/2009 

Analysis 
Date 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

Analyte 
Name 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Ch lorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dibromomethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethyl benzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

Methylene Chloride 

Naphthalene 

n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

Styrene 

tert-Butylbenzene 

T etrachloroethene 

Toluene 

Total Xylenes 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

T richlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl Chloride 

Result 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MRL 

<MAL 

<MRL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MRL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

1.62 

0.586 

<MAL 

Lab ID#: 30220 

Sample ID: AG12278 

Sample Location: WELL #9 WEST 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

2 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

1.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

.Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery .. ·.· AL 36108 Phone .206-1701 

... . Lab ID#: 30220 . 

Collection Date: 4!2i/2003 8:55AM Sam~le ID: AG41522 

Re~ort Date: 8/7/2009 Sam~le Location: WELL #9 WEST 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit Analysis 
Date Name Method 

4/22/2003 1 , 1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 , 1 , 1-Trichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 , 1 ,2-Trichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 , 1-Dichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 , 1-Dichloroethene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 , 1-Dichloropropene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2-Dibromoethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2-Dichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,3-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 A-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 2,2-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 2-Chlorotoluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 4-Chlorotoluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 4-lsopropyltoluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Benzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Bromobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Bromochloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Bromodichloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Bromoform <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Bromomethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 .·Phone 206-1701 

Lab ID#: 30220 

Collection Date: 4121/2003 8:55AM Samf:!le ID: AG41522 

Ref:!Ort Date: 817/2009 Samf:!le Location: WELL#9WEST 

Analysis Analyte 
Result MRL Unit Analysis 

Date Name Method 

4/22/2003 Carbon Tetrachloride <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Chlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Chloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Chloroform <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Chloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Dibromochloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

4/2212003 Dibromomethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Dichlorodifluoromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Ethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Hexachlorobutadiene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 lsopropylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Methylene Chloride <MAL 2 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Naphthalene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 n-Butylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 n-Propylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 sec-Butylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Styrene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 tert-Butylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Tetrachloroethene 43.1 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Toluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Total Xylenes <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Trichloroethene 2.69 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Trichlorofluoromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Vinyl Chloride <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 Phone 206-1701 

Lab ID#: 30220 ·.. . . 

Collection Date: 11114/2003 11:22 AM . Sam[!le ID: AG60167 

Report Date: 81712009 Sample Location: Well9 W 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit Analysis 
Date Name Method 

11/22/2003 1 , 1 , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1 , 1 , 1-Trichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1 , 1-Dichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1, 1-Dichloroethene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1, 1-Dichloropropene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1 ,2-Dibromoethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1 ,2-Dichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

11/22/2003 1 ,2-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1 ,3-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 2,2-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 2-Chlorotoluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 4-Chlorotoluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 4-lsopropyltoluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Benzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Bromobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Bromochloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Bromodichloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Bromoform <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Bromomethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 Phone 206~1701 

- . . :::·· 

._/:_,.'·t·tx:\.:·_::_'·:·;-:.··:: ... :.~·,::·;co~'t·,swRE:Er.:st:tQ1)Y;·RE.SJ-m.T$:)t~;t-.);.f··.::.:•·: .. >: :-···· · 
Lab ID#: 30220 

........ · ,. 
_._ ... · 

' . 

Collection Date: 11114/2003 11:22 AM Sample ID: AG60167 

Report Date: 817/2009 Sample Location: Well9 W 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit 
Analysis 

Date Name Method 

11/22/2003 Carbon Tetrachloride <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Chlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Chloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/l EPA524.2 

11/22/2003 Chloroform <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

11/22/2003 Chloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Dibromochloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Dibromomethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Dichlorodifluoromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Ethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

11/22/2003 Hexachlorobutadiene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Isopropyl benzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Methylene Chloride <MAL 2 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Naphthalene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 n-Butylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 n-Propylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 sec-Butylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Styrene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 tert-Butylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Tetrachloroethene 47.8 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Toluene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Total Xylenes <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Trichloroethene 1J! 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Trichlorofluoromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Vinyl Chloride <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 - Phone 206-1701 

·: .. 

. -.::_:··(J:otJRry.STRE~'fSTlJDY-:EisJJI.JTS··· .·: .. ·._ 
Lib ID#: 30220 

Collection Date: 6/7/2004 12:00AM Sample ID: AG79150 

Sample Location: WELL #9 WEST Report Date: 

Analysis 
Date 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

8/7/2009 

Analyte 
Name 

1, 1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 

1 , 1-Dichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 

1 ,3,5~Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane 

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

4-lsopropyltoluene 

Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromochloromethane 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Result 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 Phone 206~1701 

·•·· _ co~Tst:RE~-T s:runY fllistrtfhs --·· -·· 
· ·•·· Lab ID#: 30220 

Collection Date: 6/712004 12:00 AM Sample ID: AG79150 

Sample Location: WELL #9 WEST Report Date: 81712009 

Analysis 
Date 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

Analyte 
Name 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dibromomethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Methylene Chloride 

Naphthalene 

n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

Styrene 

tert -Butyl benzene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

Total Xylenes 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl Chloride 

Result 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

40.7 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

1.54 

<MAL 

<MAL 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

2 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 .· Phone 206-1701 

···"·· ... :i¢o(JRT .. ·.·s~OO:S.m'::::.$J't)))·y:·.·RJ3S:0Ltt:s········ · 
: .. LabiD#: 30?20 . 

Collection Date: 4120/2005 12:00AM SamJ!Ie ID: AH07947 

Report Date: 8/712009 SamJ!Ie Location: WELL#9WEST 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit Analysis 
Date Name Method 

4/21/2005 1,1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane <MRL 0~5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1, 1-Dichloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1, 1-Dichloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1, 1-Dichloropropene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1 ,2-Dibromoethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1 ,2-Dichloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1 ,2-Dichloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

4/21/2005 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1 ,3-Dichloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 1 A-Dichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 2,2-Dichloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

4/21/20Q5 2-Chlorotoluene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

4/21/2005 4-Chlorotoluene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 4-lsopropyltoluene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 Benzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 Bromobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 Bromochloromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 Bromodichloromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/21/2005 Bromoform <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

4/21/2005 Bromomethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 RichardE.Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 Phone 206-1701 

.. .. ··· .. 

· · Lab ID#: ·. 30220 
.. 

· .. · ··:·. 

Collection Date: 4/20/2005 12:00 AM Sample ID: AH07947 

Sample Location: WELL #9 WEST Report Date: 

Analysis 
Date 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

4/21/2005 

817/2009 

Analyte 
Name 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dibromomethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Methylene Chloride 

Naphthalene 

n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propyl benzene 

sec-Butyl benzene 

Styrene 

tert -Butylbenzene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

Total Xylenes 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl Chloride 

Result 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

55.9 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

1.08 

<MAL 

<MAL· 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

2 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

;·.-· .. ·. 
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Lab ID#: - 30220 --.-. 

Collection Date: 4/15/2008 11:43 AM Sample ID: A/21946 

Report Date: 81712009 

Analysis 
Date 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

4/18/2008 

Analyte 
Name 

1, 1 , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane 

1 A-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

4-lsopropyltoluene 

Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromochloromethane 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Result 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

Sample Location: WELL #9 WEST 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 
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Collection Date: 411512008 11:43 AM Sam~le ID:. AIZ1946 

Report Date: 817/2009 Sample Location: WELL #9 WEST 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit Analysis 
Date Name Method 

4/18/2008 Carbon Tetrachloride <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Chlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Chloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Chloroform <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Chloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Dibromochloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Dibromomethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Dichlorodifluoromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Ethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Hexachlorobutadiene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 lsopropylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Methylene Chloride <MAL 2 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Naphthalene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 n-Butylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 n-Propylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 sec-Butylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Styrene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 tert-Butylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 T etrachloroethene 81.5 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Toluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Total Xylenes <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Trichloroethane 0.92 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Trichlorofluoromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/18/2008 Vinyl Chloride <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 
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Collection Date: 4/21/2009 12:00AM Sam~le ID: A/70781 

Report Date: 817/2009 Sam~le Location: WELL#9WEST 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit 
Analysis 

Date Name Method 

5/4/2009 1,1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/4/2009 1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1, 1 ,2-Trichloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1, 1-Dichloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1, 1-Dichloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1, 1-Dichloropropene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2. 

5/4/2009 1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1 ,2-Dibromoethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1 ,2-Dichloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1 ,2-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1 ,3-Dichloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 2,2-Dichloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 2-Chlorotoluene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 4-Chlorotoluene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 4-lsopropyltol uene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Benzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Bromobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Bromochloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Bromodichloromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Bromoform <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Bromomethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 
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Lab ID#: 30220 

Collection Date: 4/21/2009 12:00AM Sam~le ID: A/70781 

Re~ort Date: 8/7/2009 Sam~le Location: WELL#9WEST 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit Analysis 
Date Name Method 

5/4/2009 Carbon Tetrachloride <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/4/2009 Chlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Chloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Chloroform <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Chloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Dibromochloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Dibromomethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Dichlorodifluoromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Ethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Hexachlorobutadiene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 lsopropylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Methylene Chloride <MAL 2 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 MTBE <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Naphthalene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 n-Butylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 n-Propylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 sec-Butylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Styrene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 tert-Butylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Tetrachloroethene 161 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Toluene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Total Xylenes <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Trichloroethene 0.71 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Trichlorofluoromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/4/2009 Vinyl Chloride <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 
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Collection Date: 5/22/2000 12:00AM Sam~le ID: AF03435 

Re~ort Date: 8/7/2009 Sam~le Location: Court St. Finished 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit Analysis 
Date Name Method 

5/26/2000 1,1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/26/2000 1, 1,1-Trichloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/26/2000 1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 1 , 1 ,2-Trichloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 1, 1-Dichloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 1, 1-Dichloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 1 , 1-Dichloropropene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 1 ,2-Dibromoethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 1 ,2-Dichloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 1 ,2-Dichloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/26/2000 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/26/2000 1 ,3-Dichloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 1 A-Dichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 2,2-Dichloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 2-Chlorotoluene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 4-Chlorotoluene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 4-lsopropyltoluene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Benzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Bromobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Bromochloromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Bromodichloromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Bromoform <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/26/2000 Bromomethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

~-r.~:.r;' .... .' ·~~.,--:";..., .. ~·._.,_~. ·- ------
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Lab ID#: . 30220 - .. 

Collection Date: 5/2212000 12:00AM Sam~le ID: AF03435 

Re~ort Date: 8/7/2009 Sam~le Location: Court St. Finished 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit Analysis 
Date Name Method 

5/26/2000 Carbon Tetrachloride <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/26/2000 Chlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Chloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Chloroform 0.527 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Chloromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Dibromochloromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/26/2000 Dibromomethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Dichlorodifluoromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Ethylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Hexachlorobutadiene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 lsopropylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Methylene Chloride <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Naphthalene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 n-Butylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 n-Propylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 sec-Butylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Styrene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 tert-Butylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Tetrachloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Toluene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Total Xylenes <MRL 1.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 trans~ 1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 trans~ 1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Trichloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Trichlorofluoromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/26/2000 Vinyl Chloride <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 
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Lab ID#: 30220 

Collection Date: 5/1/2001 12:00 AM Sample ID: AG03650 

Report Date: 817/2009 

Analysis 
Date 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

Analyte 
Name 

1, 1 , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 

1 ,2,3~ Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,3~ Trichloropropane 

1 ,2,4~ Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,4~ Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 

1 ,3,5~ Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane 

1 A-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

4-lsopr~pyltoluene 

Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromochloromethane 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Result 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

2.01 

3.15 

<MRL 

Sample Location: Court Street- finished 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524~2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 
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_•;:~:\€OtiRT--SWREE-tS1rlJPy-:Jfus®Ts:::,;:/;_:·.:·--· 
LabiD#: 30220 

Collection Date: 5/112001 12:00 AM Sample ID: AG03650 

Report Date: 817/2009 

Analysis 
Date 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

5/3/2001 

Analyte 
Name 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dibromomethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethyl benzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

Methylene Chloride 

Naphthalene 

n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

Styrene 

tert-Butylbenzene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

Total Xylenes 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

T richlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl Chloride 

Result 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

11.5 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

2.24 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

Sample Location: Court Street- finished 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

2 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

1.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

!-: 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 Phone 206~1701 

. ,,._. 

··•····· ..... _.:;::;···.¢ouRt .. •:sr-REE:'f .. •.s:w.tn5•:x,·•RJ:ts~r·s· __ 
Lab ID#: 30220 

Collection Date: 4/8/2002 8:38AM Sam(!le ID: AG12284 

Re12ort Date: . 8/7/2009 Sam(!le Location: Court Street Finished 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit Analysis 
Date Name Method 

4/9/2002 1,1 , 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 , 1-Dichloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 , 1-Dichloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1, 1-Dichloropropene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2-Dibromoethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2-Dichloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,2-Dichloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 ,3-Dichloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 1 A-Dichlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 2,2-Dichloropropane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 2-Chlorotoluene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 4-Chlorotoluene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 4-lsopropyltoluene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 Benzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 Bromobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 Bromochloromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 Bromodichloromethane 12.6 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 Bromoform 7.19 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/9/2002 Bromomethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL · 36108 ·Phone 206-1701 

..•..•• ,::'.,($<)~T.·•St~$'f:S1't1P¥:~sut.tt.s'. ·· 
·;Lab ID#: 30220 

Collection Date: 4/812002 8:38AM Sample ID: AG12284 

Report Date: 81712009 

Analysis 
Date 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/912002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

4/9/2002 

Analyte 
Name 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dibromomethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethyl benzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

Isopropyl benzene 

Methylene Chloride 

Naphthalene 

n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

Styrene 

tert -Butylbenzene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

Total Xylenes 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl Chloride 

Result 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

27 

<MRL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

12.1 

<MRL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

Sample Location: Court Street Finished 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

2 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

1.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard·E Hanan Drive ·Montgomery AL · 36108 Phone 206-1701 

Collection Date: 4/2112003 8:59AM SamJ!Ie ID: AG41528 

Re)!ort Date: 817/2009 SamJ!Ie Location: Court Street Finished 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit Analysis 
Date Name Method 

4/22/2003 1, 1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1, 1 , 1-Trichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

4/22/2003 1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

.4/22/2003 1, 1-Dichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 , 1-Dichloroethene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1, 1-Dichloropropene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2-Dibromoethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2-Dichloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,2-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 ,3-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 1 A-Dichlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 2,2-Dichloropropane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 2-Chlorotoluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 4-Chlorotoluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 4-lsopropyltoluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Benzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Bromobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Bromochloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Bromodichloromethane 5.2 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Bromoform 3.3 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

4/22/2003 Bromomethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 Phone _206-1701 
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.. Lab ID#: 30220 -· · 
. ·--. 

Collection Date: 4/21/2003 8:59AM Sample ID: AG41528 

Report Date: 817/2009 

Analysis 
Date 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

4/22/2003 

Analyte 
Name 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dibromomethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

Methylene Chloride 

Naphthalene 

n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

Styrene 

tert-Butylbenzene 

T etrachloroethene 

Toluene 

Total Xylenes 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl Chloride 

Result 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

15.5 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

4.15 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

Sample Location: Court Street Finished 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

2 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

',! 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 . Phone 206" 1701 · 

Collection Date: 11114/2003 11:20 AM 

Report Date: 8/712009 

Analysis 
Date 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

11/22/2003 

Analyte 
Name 

1,1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane 

1 A-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

4-lsopropyltoluene 

Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromochloromethane 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Result 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

1.63 

1.95 

<MRL 

··: ~ : ·, ·: 

Lab ID#: . 30220 

Sample ID: AG60168 

Sample Location: Court St. Finished 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

.. : 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL · 36108 Phone 206-1701 
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··•··c.dURr··.·.·s,fRE:F}r·.··s·rtrD~t•;-~sBE±-s· ... · 
L~b ID#: . 30220 

Collection Date: 11/14/2003 11:20 AM Sam~Ie ID: AG60168 

Re~ort Date: 817/2009 Sam~le Location: Court St. Finished 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit Analysis 
Date .Name Method 

11/22/2003 Carbon Tetrachloride <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Chlorobenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Chloroethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Chloroform 5.55 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Chloromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Dibromochloromethane 1.64 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Dibromomethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Dichlorodifluoromethane <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Ethylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Hexachlorobutadiene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 lsopropylbenzene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Methylene Chloride <MRL 2 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Naphthalene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 n-Butylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 n-Propylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 sec-Butylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Styrene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 tert-Butylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Tetrachloroethene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Toluene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Total Xylenes <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MAL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Trichloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Trichlorofluoromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

11/22/2003 Vinyl Chloride <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 
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Lab ID#: 30220 

Collection Date: 6/712004 12:00 AM Sample ID: AG79148 

Report Date: 

Analysis 
Date 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/B/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

8/712009 

Analyte 
Name 

1,1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1 , 1-Trichloroethane 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1 , 1 ,2-Trichloroethane 

1 , 1-Dichloroethane 

1 , 1-Dichloroethene 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane 

1 A-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

4-lsopropyltoluene 

Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromochloromethane 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Result 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

3.02 

7.66 

<MRL 

Sample Location: Court Street Finished 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 
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. ' ' Lab ID#: 30220 

Collection Date: 6/7/2004 12:00 AM Sample ID: AG79148 

Report Date: 8/7/2009 

Analysis 
Date 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

6/8/2004 

Analyte 
Name 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dibromomethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethyl benzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Methylene Chloride 

Naphthalene 

n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propyl benzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

Styrene 

tert -Butylbenzene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

Total Xylenes 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

· Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl Chloride 

Result 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

6.33 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

4.07 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

Sample Location: Court Street Finished 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

2 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 
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Lab ID#: 30220 _- .··.-

Collection Date: 12131/2007 12:00AM Sample ID: A/09186 

Report Date: 8/712009 

Analysis 
Date 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

Analyte 
Name 

1, 1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

1 , 1-Dichloropropene 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane 

1 A-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2~Dichloropropane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

4-lsopropyltoluene 

Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromochloromethane 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Result 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

1.26 

0.74 

<MRL 

Sample Location: Court Street Finished 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

:.,. 
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Lab ID#: 30220 

Collection Date: 12/3112007 12:00 AM s·ample ID: A/09186 

Report Date: 8/7/2009 

Analysis 
Date 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

1/9/2008 

Analyte 
Name 

Carbon Tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dibromomethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethylbenzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

lsopropylbenzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Methylene Chloride 

Naphthalene 

n-Butylbenzene 

n-Propylbenzene 

sec-Butylbenzene 

Styrene 

tert-Butylbenzene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

Total Xylenes 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl Chloride 

Result 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

1.33 

<MAL 

0.54 

<MAL 

1.57 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

Sample Location:. Court Street Finished 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

2 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 
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Lab ID#: 30220 

Collection Date: 7/21/2008 12:00 AM Sample ID: A/35003 

Report Date: 8/7/2009 

Analysis 
Date 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

7/22/2008 

Analyte 
Name 

1,1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1, 1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane 

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

4-lsopropyltoluene 

Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromochloromethane 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Result 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

<MAL 

Sample Location: Court Street Finished 

MRL 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

0.5 

Unit 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 

Analysis 
Method 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 

EPA 524.2 
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. Lab ID#: 30220' 

Collection Date: 7/2112008 12:00AM Sam(!le ID: A/35003 

Re(!ort Date: 8/712009 Sam(!le Location: Court Street Finished 

Analysis Analyte 
Result MRL Unit Analysis 

Date Name Method 

7/22/2008 Carbon Tetrachloride <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Chlorobenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Chloroethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Chloroform 0.72 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Chloromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Dibromochloromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Dibromomethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Dichlorodifluoromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Ethylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Hexachlorobutadiene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 lsopropylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Methylene Chloride <MRL 2 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Naphthalene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 n-Butylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 n-Propylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 sec-Butylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Styrene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 tert-Butylbenzene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Tetrachloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Toluene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Total Xylenes <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Trichloroethene <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Trichlorofluoromethane <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/22/2008 Vinyl Chloride <MRL 0.5 ug/L EPA 524.2 
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Lab ID#: .30220 

Collection Date: 5/11/1999 12:00 AM Sample ID: AE02921 

Sample Location: Court Street Report Date: 8/7/2009 

Analysis 
Date 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

5/22/1999 

Analyte 
Name 

1,1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1 , 1-Trichloroethane 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 

1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane 

1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane 

1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane 

1 ,2-Dichloropropane 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,3-Dichloropropane 

1 A-Dichlorobenzene 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

2-Chlorotoluene 

4-Chlorotoluene 

4-lsopropyltoluene 

Benzene 

Bromobenzene 

Bromochloromethane 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Result 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 

<MRL 
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Environmental Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. HananDrive Montgomery AL _ 36108 . Phone 206-1701 

.. " :'::{:: .. :.:<~9YR'f-~sstR:EBT::$t-WPx.-·:RE~·ytts~ ..... . 
Lab ID#: 30220 

Collection Date: 5111/1999 12:00AM Sample ID: AE02921. 

Report Date: 81712009 Sample Location: Court Street 

Analysis Analyte Result 
Date Name 

MRL Unit Analysis 
Method 

5/22/1999 Carbon Tetrachloride <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Ch lorobenzene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Chloroethane <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Chloroform 19.4 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Chloromethane <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Dibromochloromethane 5.66 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Dibromomethane <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Dichlorodifluoromethane <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Ethylbenzene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Hexachlorobutadiene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/22/1999 lsopropylbenzene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Methylene Chloride <MAL 1 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/22/1999 Naphthalene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 n-Butylbenzene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/22/1999 n-Propylbenzene <MAL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 sec-Butyl benzene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Styrene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 tert-Butylbenzene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Tetrachloroethene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Toluene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Total Xylenes <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 trans-1 ,3-Dichloropropene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

5/22/1999 Trichloroethene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/22/1999 Trichlorofluoromethane <MRL 1 ug/L EPA524.2 

5/22/1999 Vinyl Chloride <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 



Environmental Services Laboratory 
~6000Richard E. HananDrive Mont~omery. AL ·· 36108 Pho.ne 206•1701 

·. · . ·. :cd~'tSTREET:STtJbY RESULTS ·-•· 
·. Lab ID#: 30220> .·· -

Collection Date: 7/6/1999 12:00AM Sam~le ID: AE04050 

Re~ort Date: 817/2009 Sam~le Location: Raw (Court Street) 

Analysis Analyte Result MRL Unit Analysis 
Date Name Method 

7/6/1999 1,1, 1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 1,1, 1-Trichloroethane <MRL 1 ug/L EPA524.2 

7/6/1999 1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 1 , 1-Dichloroethane <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524~2 

7/6/1999 1, 1-Dichloroethene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA524.2 

7/6/1999 1 , 1-Dichloropropene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 1 ,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 1 ,2,3-Trichloropropane <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 1 ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA524.2 

7/6/1999 1 ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 1 ,2-Dibromoethane <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 1 ,2-Dichloroethane <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 1 ,2-Dichloropropane <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 1 ,3-Dichloropropane <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 1 A-Dichlorobenzene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 2,2-Dichloropropane <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 2-Chlorotoluene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 4-Chlorotoluene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 4-lsopropyltoluene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 Benzene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 Bromobenzene <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 Bromochloromethane <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 Bromodichloromethane 4.84 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 Bromoform 6.53 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

7/6/1999 Bromomethane <MRL 1 ug/L EPA 524.2 

--------



Environmental·Services Laboratory 
6000 Richard E. Hanan Drive Montgomery AL 36108 Phone 206~1701 

. . 

. <CbDR'f::·STREET·STuity RE:$uL'f_$:.· .. ···· 
-· L~b-ID#: 30220. . 

Collection Date: 7/6/1999 12:00 AM . Sample ID: AE04050 

Report Date: 
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MONTGOMERY WATER WORKS 
AND 

SANITARY SEWER BOARD 
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 

Date: 8/4/2009 Time: 2:56:54 PM 
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The Mission of the Montgomery Water and Sewer Board 

"To provide the highest quality water 
and sanitary sewer service in harmony 

with the environment" 
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Selected Area 

MONTGOMERY 
COUNTY 

ALABAMA 

The following statement is applicable to all hardcopy map and digital 
data of all products produced by the Montgomery Water Works and 
Sanitary Sewer Board Geographic Information System: 

Copyright(c) 2005, Montgomery Water Works and Sanitary Sewer 
Board (MWWSSB). All rights reserved. No part of this map or data 
may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, 
electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, or 
by any information storage or retrieval system, except as expressly 
permitted in writing by MWWSSB. 

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: MWWSSB has no indication or reason 
to believe that there are any inaccuracies or defects in information 
incorporated in this work and make NO REPRESENTATIONS OF 
ANY KIND, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, and THE 
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR USE, NOR ARE ANY SUCH WARRANTIES 
IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE INFORMATION OR DATA, 
FURNISHED HEREIN. 

ACCURACY STATEMENT: the Montgomery Water Works and 
Sanitary Sewer Board (MWWSSB) from sources, which have 
supplied data, or information that has not been verified by 
MWWSSB have compiled this data. This data is offered as a 
general representation only, and is not to be used for commercial 
purposes without verification by an independent professional 
qualified to verify such data or information. MWWSSB does not 
guarantee the accuracy, completeness, or timeliness of the 
information shown, and shall not be liable for any loss or injury 
resulting from the reliance upon the information shown. 

MAPS TO BE USED FOR WATER AND SEWER PURPOSES ONLY 


